
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 15th January 2019

Application Number: 18/02899/CT3

Decision Due by: 2nd January 2019

Extension of Time: 22nd January 2019

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and extension of 
existing front store with the insertion of 1no. window to front.

Site Address: 6 White House Road,  Oxford,  Oxfordshire, OX1 4NA

Ward: Hinksey Park

Case Officer Sarah De La Coze

Agent: N/A Appli
cant: 

Mr Bill Chamberlain, Oxford 
City Council

Reason at Committee:  The application is before the Committee because the 
applicant is Oxford City Council .

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 
a. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 

such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the 
Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1.  This report considers the erection of a single storey rear extension and 
extension of the existing front store with the insertion of 1no. window to the front 
elevation. The proposals are largely required to make the property more suitable 
for occupiers with reduced mobility.

2.3  The development is considered acceptable in design terms and will not detract 
from the character and appearance of the area. The proposal would not have a 
detrimental impact on the neighbouring properties and is considered to comply 
with Policies CP1, CP6, CP8 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan, MP1, HP9 and 
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HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan, CS18 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT

3.1.A legal agreement is not required for this application

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

4.1. The proposal is not liable for CIL 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

5.1. The site is located within the Hinksey Park Ward.  White House Road is 
accessed from Abingdon Road.  The property is a semi-detached dwelling with 
the front of the dwelling accessed from a footpath (to the South of the site) with 
the garden backing onto White House Road. A location plan can be found in 
Appendix 1.

5.2.See block plan below

6. PROPOSAL

6.1. The application seeks planning permission for a single storey rear extension and 
a front extension to the existing store building including a new window.  The rear 
extension which would have a depth of 3m and a height of 2.9m and would run 
along the whole width of the house.  The front extension would result in an 
extension and canopy area which follows the form of the existing store building, 
resulting in an overall front extension measuring 4m in width, a depth of 1.7m, 
eaves height of 2.4m and an overall height of 3.1m

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
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7.1.  The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site:

75/01112/A_H - Revised application for erection of common room. PER 21st 
January 1976.

74/01012/A_H - Erection of 42 no. OAP flats and 5 no. houses, common room 
and lock up garages.. PER 20th November 1974.

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
 
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application:

Topic National 
Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF)

Local Plan Core 
Strategy

Sites and 
Housing Plan

Other Planning 
Documents

Design 127 CP1
CP6
CP8
CP13

CS18 HP9

Environment CP10 HP14

Environmental 164

Misc MP1

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES

9.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 16th November 2018.

Statutory Consultees

9.2.None received.

Public representations

9.3. No comments received.

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS
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10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be:

i. Design;
ii. Impact on neighbouring amenity
iii. Flooding

i. Design and Impact on Character of Surrounding Area

10.2. Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy, Policy HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan and 
Policies CP1 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 require that planning 
permission will only be granted for development which shows a high standard of 
design, and which respects the character and appearance of an area and uses 
materials appropriate to the site and surroundings.

10.3. The dwelling is located in a visible position on the street scene with the front of 
the property facing on to a footpath and the rear of the property backing on to a 
road.  The front extension has been designed to be in keeping with the existing 
front store and will be viewed as a logical addition to the existing arrangement.  
The materials proposed will match those of the existing dwelling.  

10.4. The proposals are relatively small-scale changes to the property that are needed 
to make it more accessible for someone with reduced mobility. Officers 
recommend that the proposals are therefore supported by Policy CP13 which 
seeks to support developments that improve accessibility.

10.5. The rear extension will feature a flat roof and will be viewed as a subservient 
addition to the main house.  The extensions are considered to form a visually 
appropriate relationship with the dwelling and the neighbouring properties and 
would be in keeping with the pattern of development in the immediate vicinity.  
The proposal is not considered to have an adverse impact on the visual amenity 
of the site or wider area and is therefore considered acceptable with regard to its 
design and complies with the requirements of Policy CP1 and CP8 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy (2011).

ii. Impact on Neighbouring Amenity

10.6. Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan states that development will only be 
granted for development that provides reasonable privacy and daylight for the 
occupants of both existing and new homes.

10.7. The front elevation would be modest in scale and would be sufficiently separated 
from the neighbouring front windows so not to have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity.  The front extension would comply with the 45/25 degree 
guidance and is therefore not considered to have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity and would comply with the requirements of Policy HP14 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan (2013).

28



10.8. The rear extension would have a depth of 3m, a height of 2.9m and would run 
along the whole width of the house.  The boundary treatment between the 
properties is a standard 1.7m close boarded timber fence.  When applying the 
45/25 degree code set out in Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan (2013) 
the proposed extension would breach these requirements. However, the height 
and depth of the proposed rear extension is considered to be modest.  An 
extension of this size can normally be built under permitted development (on the 
basis of Class A of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended)).  It is 
only because the proposed development also includes the front extension that 
the entire development cannot be considered permitted development.  This is 
considered a material consideration as it is a fall-back position for the applicant.  
On this basis despite the proposed development failing to meet the requirements 
of the 45/25 degree code it is argued that this should not form a reason for 
refusal in this case.

10.9. The extension would feature a flat roof which would reduce the massing at the 
boundary and the additional height above the fence. Both neighbouring 
properties benefit from large rear patio windows.  The additional height of the 
extension above the boundary fence is therefore not considered to be 
overbearing.  In addition as the properties back on to a road there are no 
properties located directly behind.  As the properties benefit from an open 
outlook the extension is not considered to adversely impact the outlook available 
to the neighbouring properties.  With regard to light, whilst the rear extension 
does breach the 45/25 degree guidance, given the open nature of the site, the 
modest height and the South West orientation of the gardens, the extension is 
not considered to have an unacceptable impact on the light available to the 
neighbouring properties.  Furthermore the attached neighbour no. 8 benefits 
from a large hedge on the boundary which currently restricts views and light 
between the properties.

10.10. The rear extension would include openings which would replicate the existing 
opening arrangement.  The new window to the front extension would face on to 
the path.  The extensions are therefore not considered to give rise to  
unacceptable levels of overlooking or loss of privacy

iii. Flooding

10.11. The application site is located within flood zone 2 where flood resilience 
measures are required.  Given the scale of the development it is considered that 
a condition requiring flood resilience measures to be included in the proposal is 
sufficient and acceptable in this instance. The development therefore complies 
with the requirements of Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy (2011).

11. CONCLUSION

11.1. The proposal is considered to have an acceptable visual impact on the character 
and appearance of the property and the surrounding area and would not have an 
unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance 
with the relevant planning policies. In reaching a view that the proposed 
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development would be acceptable officers have had regard to the emerging 
Oxford Local Plan 2036 including Policy H14, RE3 and DH1; it is considered that 
the proposals would meet the requirements of those policies. Officers have had 
regard to the needs of occupiers when reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission particularly in the context of the accessibility of the property 
and the needs of disabled occupiers.

11.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning permission for 
the development.

12. CONDITIONS

 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 2 The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with the 
specifications in the application and approved plans listed below, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as indicated on 
the submitted drawings in accordance with policy CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016.

 3 The materials to be used in the new development shall be as specified in the 
application hereby approved. There shall be no variation of these materials without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory visual appearance of the new development in 
accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, CS18 of 
the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, HP9 of the Site and Housing Plan 2011-2026.

4 Flood resilience and resistance measures suitable for the residual depth of flooding 
shall be incorporated into the building. These should be in accordance with 
DEFRA/Environment Agency Planning Practice Guidance, and the DCLG publication 
‘Flood resilient construction of new buildings’. 

Reason: To manage flood risk in accordance with the NPPF and Oxford Core 
Strategy Policy CS11

13. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Location/Block Plan

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998
14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to approve this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
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Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.
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